Metropolitan Water Reclamation 100 East Erie Street

. Chicago, IL 60611
District of Greater Chicago
Text File

File Number: 19-0922

Agenda Date: 9/19/2019 Version: 1 Status: Adopted

In Control: Procurement Committee File Type: Agenda Iltem

Agenda Number: 36
TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 19, 2019

COMMITTEE ON PROCUREMENT

Mr. Brian A. Perkovich, Executive Director

Authority to award Contract 17-842-3H, Modifications to TARP Control Structures & Drop
Shafts, SSA and CSA, to IHC Construction Companies, Inc., in an amount not to exceed
$2,997,000.00, plus a five (5) percent allowance for change orders in an amount of
$149,850.00, for a total amount not to exceed $3,146,850.00, Account 401-50000-645600,
Requisition 1518102

Dear Sir:

On April 18, 2019, the Board of Commissioners authorized the Director of Procurement and
Materials Management to advertise for bids Contract 17-842-3H, Modifications to TARP Control
Structures & Drop Shafts, SSA and CSA.

In response to a public advertisement of May 8, 2019, a bid opening was held on August 27,
2019. There was one bid received in response to this advertisement, listed as follows:

IHC Construction Companies, Inc. $2,997,000.00

Six hundred two (602) companies were notified of this contract being advertised and fifty-seven
(57) companies requested specifications.

IHC Construction Companies, Inc., the sole bidder, is proposing to perform the contract in
accordance with the specifications. The estimated cost range for this contract is
$2,000,000.00 to $2,400,000.00, placing their bid of $2,997,000.00 above the estimate cost
range. The bid submitted by IHC Construction Companies, Inc., is approximately 24.9% above
the higher end of the estimated cost range.

The reasons for the discrepancy between the estimated cost and bid prices are the result of
various factors. Costs for mobilization are likely to be more than originally estimated because
of the numerous sites of work throughout the county. Additionally, the costs for louver
installations at various TARP shafts were underestimated as a resuit of late requirements for
traffic control and site restoration imposed by right-of-way grantors after the cost estimate had
been established as well as uncertainty in the prices for the steel grating due to potential tariffs.

IHC Construction Companies, Inc., is in compliance with the Affirmative Action Ordinance,
Revised Appendix D as indicated on the attached report. The Minority Business Enterprise

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago Page 1 Printed on 9/24/2019




File Number: 19-0922

(MBE), Women Business Enterprise (WBE) and Small Business Enterprise (SBE) utilization
goals for this contract are 20 percent MBE, 10 percent WBE, 3 percent VBE and bidder offers
MBE credits to satisfy SBE participation.

IHC Construction Companies, Inc., has executed the Multi-Project Labor Agreement (MPLA)
Certificate as required. It is anticipated that all construction trades will be utilized under this
contract, with the exception of boilermaker, brick mason, construction machinist, elevator
constructor, iron worker ornamental, marble setter, and terrazzo worker. The list of
construction trades is not intended to confer any rights or jurisdiction upon any union or unions.

The contract will require approximately thirty (30) people for the services.

In view of the foregoing, it is recommended that the Director of Procurement and Materials
Management be authorized to award Contract 17-842-3H to IHC Construction Companies, Inc.,
in an amount not to exceed $2,997,000.00, plus a five (5) percent allowance for change orders
in an amount of $149,850.00, for a total amount not to exceed $3,146,850.00, subject to the
contractor furnishing a performance bond in form satisfactory to the Law Department and
approved by the Director of Procurement and Materials Management.

The contract will commence upon approval of the Contractor's Bond and all work will be
completed within 400 calendar days.

Funds are available in Account 401-50000-645600.

Recommended, Darlene A. LoCascio, Director of Procurement and Materials Management
Respectfully Submitted, Barbara J. McGowan, Chairman Committee on Procurement
Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting

Minutes of the Board of Commissioners for September 19, 2019

Attachments

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago Page 2 Printed on 9/24/2019



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT:  General Administration DATE: September 11, 2019
Diversity Section

TO: Catherine A. O’Connor, Director of Engineerin

FROM: Regina D. Berry, Diversity Administrator

SUBJECT: Contract 17-842-3H - Modifications to TARP Control Structures &
Drop Shafts

LOW BIDDER: THC Construction Companies, Inc.

The lowest responsive bidder, IHC Construction Companies, Inc. has submitted company
information and “MBE/WBE/SBE/VBE Business Verification Forms for the firms identified on
the subject contract’s Affirmative Action Utilization Plan.

The MBE, WBE, SBE Utilization Goals for the above mentioned contract are 20% MBE, 10%
WBE, 10% SBE and 3% VBE. According to the bidder’s Utilization Plan, the bidder has
committed to the following goals:

MBE WBE SBE VYBE
27% 10% * 3%

Therefore, IHC Construction Companies, Inc. is in apparent compliance with the requirements of -
Affirmative Action Ordinance Revised Appendix D.

*MBE satisfies the SBE requirements
RDB:EAR:DH
Attachment

¢: Darlene A, LoCascio, S. Morakalis, C. Scalise, L. Cornier, D. Hardney, File



REVISED JUNE, 2015

METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF
GREATER CHICAGO

MBE, WBE, SBE UTILIZATION PLAN

For Local and Small business entities - Deﬁnitions for terms used below can be found in
Appendix D: MBE - Section 5(s); WBE - Section 5(cc); SBE - Section 5(w).

NOTE: The Bidder shall submit with the Bid, originals or facsimile copies
of all MBE, WBE, SBE Subcontractor’s Letter of Intent furnished to all
MBEs, WBEs, and SBEs. IF A BIDDER FAILS TO INCLUDE signed copies
.of the MBE, WBE, SBE Utilization ' Plan and all signed MBE, WBE, SBE

- Subcontractor’s Letter of Intent with its bid, said bid will be deemed -

nonresponsive and rejected.

All Bidders must sign.the signature page UP-5 of the

Utilization Plan, even lf a waiver is requested.
s acmier. | B CONTTZUCTION, COMPANIES LLC

Coneaoo: | T-§47 A

Affimative Action c(mgcté;phou; o WALTE. D DWER. (341 )1042-180 (0
E-Mail Addess: \.nggmmmmfnﬁ-l--su_a.mm

voatia: 4 X, 997,000,00

MBE, WBE, SBE UTILIZATION PLAN AND ALL SIGNED MBE,
‘WBE, SBE SUBCONTRACTOR’S LETTER OF INTENT MUST
BE COMPLETED, SIGNED AND ACCOMPANY YOUR BID!!!

e ———

o R TR



The bidder should indicate on the Utilization Plan explicitly if the dollar amounts for the MBE participation will also be counted toward the

achievement of its SBE participation. See Affirmative Action Ordinanace, Revised Appendix D, Section 11, Counting MBE,WBE and SBE

Participation towards Contract Goals. (a) (b} (c}

MBE UTLIZATIGN -

Jose Barraza

Name of MBE and contact person: JB Erectors, Inc. ~
Business Phone Number: {630) 888-2506 Email Address: BSEb@iDGFGCtOTSi"C~Com

Address: 7746 S. Claremont Ave. Chicago, 1L 60620

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided: Insiall Metals

CONTRACT (TEM NO.:  Division 05

Dollar Amount Participation: $314,000.00

If the MBE participation will be counted towards_the

achievemant of the SBE goal please indicate here: D

MBE UTLIZATION

Name of WBE ;nd contact person:
Business Phone Number: * Email Address:
Address;
Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Dollar Amount Participation:

If the MBE participation will be counted towards-the

achlevement of the SBE goal please indicate here: E:] [:I

1

MBE UTLIZATION

Name of WBE and contact person:

Business Phone Number: Email Address:

" Address:

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Dollar Amount Participation:

If the MBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Ej ':1




The bidder should Indicate on the Utilization Plan explicitly if the doilar amounts for the MBE participation will also be counted toward the

achievement of its SBE participation. See Alfirmative Action Ordinanace, Revised Appendix D, Section 11, Counting MBE,W8E and SBE

Participation towards Contract Goals. (a) (b} {c}

. MBE UTLIZATION
Name of MBE and contact person: L & M Welding, Inc. Luis G. Salas
Business Phone Number: (773) 237-8500 Email Address:  -m_Welding@sbcglobal.net

Address: 4619 West Armitage Avenue Chicago, IL 60639-3405

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided: Furnish Metals

CONTRACT ITEM NO,;  Division 05
Dollar Amount Participation: $500,000.00

If the MBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goa! please indicate here: D

MBE UTLIZATION

Name of WBE and contact person:

Business Phone Number: Emall Address:

Address:
Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Dollar Amount Participation:

If the MBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: E] D

e YES  NO
WBE; SBE Subcontractor's Letter of Intent MUS Accompany the Bid 111~

’ TheMBE.BE,SBE Utllization Plan‘anvd{ﬁe M

MBE UTLIZATION

Name of WBE and contact person:

Business Phone Number: Emall Address:

Address:
Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT {TEM NO.

Dollar Amount Participation:

If the MBE participation wili be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: [:] Ej




The bidder should indicate on the Utilization Plan explicitly if the dollar amounts for the WBE participation will also be counted toward the

achievement of its SBE participation. See Affirmative Action Ordinanace, Revised Appendix D, Section 11, Counting MBE,WBE and SBE

Participation towards Contract Goals. {a} (b} {c}

i

Rl WBE UTLIZATION '
Rita Fox

Name of WBE and contact person:  ViXen Gonstruction inc. -
Business Phone Number: 708-728-1960 Email Address: rfox@sbcglobal.net

Address: 7600 W 79th St, Bridgeview, L 60455

7

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided: Furnish and Install Site Concrete and Furnish and Install Flex Covers

CONTRACT {TEM NO.: Division 02 & Division 06
| $246,120.00

Dollar Amount Participation:

If the WBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: D

YES NO
\WBE, SBE Subcontractor's Letter of Intent MUST Actompany the Bid il

The NIBE, WBE, SBE Utlization Plan and the MBE,

WBE UTLIZATION

Name of WBE and contact person:

Business Phone Number: Email Address:

) Address: .

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Dollar Amount Participation:
if the WBE participation will be counted towards the

achlevement of the SBE goal please indicaté here: D D

YES NO

& MIBE, WBE, SBE Utiizatian plan and the MBE, WOE, SBE Gubcantractor's Letter of intent MUST Accompany the Bi

%

WBE UTLIZATION

Name of WBE and contact person:

Business Phone Number: Email Address:

Address:

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Dollar Amount Participation:

if the WBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: D [::l




The bidder should indicate on the Utilization Plan explicitly if the dollar amounts for the WBE participation will also be counted toward the

achievement of its SBE participation. See Affirmative Action Ordinanace, Revised Appendix D, Section 11, Counting MBE,WBE and SBE

Participation towards Contract Goals. {a) (b} {c}

" WBE UTLIZATION
Name of WBE and contact person: LaGrange Crane Service, Inc. Judith A. Mooncotch, Jr.
Business Phone Number: 708-354-3510 £mail Address:  jmooncotchir@lagrangecrance.com

Address: " 6180 River Road Hodgkins, IL 60525

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided: Crane Services

CONTRACT ITEM NO,:  Division 01
Dollar Amaunt Participation: $60,000.00

{f the WBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: i l

YES NO

" The MBE, WEE, 58E Utiization plar and the MBE, WBE, SBE Subcontractor's Letter of Intent MUST Accompany the Bid 1}

WBE UTLIZATION
Name of WBE and contact person:
Business Phone Number: Email Address:

Address:

Descrption of Wark, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Dollar Amount Participation:

If the WBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: D D

WBE UTLIZATION

Name of WBE and contact person:

Business Phone Number: Email Address:

Address:

Descrption of Work, Services or supplied to be provided:

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Dollar Amount Participation:

If the WBE participation will be counted towards the

achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: [:] [j

YES NO

SBE Subcontractar's Letter of intent MUST Accompany the Bid 1}




(v—

ITHAZATION

Name of SBE and contact pc{son ;C\/\L ! 5 /751/{ jj 1?/5' (J[(/_Y

Business Phone Number: . _ Email Address:

Address: | L U O

Description of Work, Saerccs or Supphes to be provided: _ = __ - _ e R

CONTRACT ITEM NO..__ . - e e

Total Dollar Amount Participation: _ - . N _ o

* The MBE, WBE; SBE Utillzation Plan and the MBE. WBE, SBE Subcontinctot's Letter of Intent MUST Accompaiy the Bidt ¢

.. SBE UTILIZATION

Name of SBE and contact person:
Business Phone Number: Email Address:
Address: | _ _
Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided: -

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:

Total Dollar Amount Participation:

ér

" The MBE. WBESBE Utilizntion Plun undthe MBE, WBE, SBE Subcontrastor’s Lelter of Intent MUST Accompany the Bid! Lt
SBE UTILIZATION ..
Name of SBE and contact person:
Business Phone Number: Email Address:

Address:
Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided: e

CONTRACT ITEM NO.:
Total Dollar Amount Participation:

(Attach additional sheets as needed)

The MBE.

WBE, SBE Usflizalon Plan and the MBE, WBE, SBE Subconfiactor’s Lstter of lntent MUST Accoipany thé Bidt 111

upr-4




SIGNATURE SECTION

On Behatfof _| AT (ONSTZLTION COMPANIES Lot UWe hereby acknowledge that

(name of company)

[/WE have read Revised Appendix D, will comply with the provisions of Revised Appendix D, add intend to use the
MBEs, WBEs, and SBEs listed above in the performance of this contract and/or have completed the Waiver Request
Form. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the facts and representations contained in this Exhibit
are true, and no material f‘t\ have been omitted.

[ do Solemnly@m ¢ and affirm under penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing
document are tiffe and correct, and that [ am authorized, on behalf of the biddd, to make this

affidavit. %12’[ /1?
B %

S5+
Date Signature

ATTEST: | DANIDT. wm,PﬂEQl DENT -

Print name and title

belleg PPN
Secretary WALTELA. DWYEIL

>

(§41)742- 151

hone number

1)The Bidder is required to sign and execute this
page, EVEN IF A WAIVER IS BEING
REQUESTED.

2)Failure to do so will result in a nonresponsive bid
and rejection of the bid.

- 3)If a waiver is requested, the bidder must also
complete the following “WAIVER REQUEST
FORM.”

Leti of ient MUST Actompany 113 Bid! !

UP-5




VBE COMMITMENT FORM

Name of VBE:  Sullwood [nc.

600 North Albany IR

4

Identify MBE, WBE, SBE Status: YBE  Address:
City, State, Zip Code: Chicago, [L 60612
Contact Person: _Erederick Woods Teleplione Number: (312) 810-8757

eMail Address: fjw@sullwood.com
Dollar Amount of Participation: § 90,000.00 Percent of Participation: E'é Yo

Scope of Work: _Furnish Flex Covers - Partial

Name of VBE:
Identify MBE, WBE, SBE Status: Address:

City, State Zip Codec:

Contact Person: Telephone Number:

eMail Address:

Dollar Amount of Participation: § Percent of Pacticipation: %

Scope of Work:

==

Name of VBE:
Identify MBE, WBE, SBE Status: Address:

City, State Zip Code:

Contitct Person: Telephone Number:

eMail Address:

Dollar Amouant of Participation: § Percent of Participation: Yo

Scope of Wark:

Name of VBE:
Identify MBE, WBE, SBE Status:

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Contact Person: Telephone Number:.

eMail Address:

Dollar Amount of Participation: § Percent of Participation: %

Scope of Work:

)

Attach a copy of qualiﬁcétions for each VBE firm
V-4

\



Modifications to TARP Control Structures & Drop Shafts, CSA and SSA

Project Number
Service Area
Location

Engineering
Consultant

Engineering
Contractor

Estimated
Construction Cost

Contract Award Date

Substantial
Completion Date

Project Description

Project Justification

Project Status

17-842-3H

Calumet and Stickney

District Wide

In-house design

To be determined <& )
. £
$2,100,000 i, SECTON - touveRTYPRLS © Fr T

FR e
i

September 2019

November 2020

Work consists of modifications to TARP control structures and dropshafts. This work includes modifications
at control structures CDS-C1 and CDS-45 consisting of new permanent dry weather diversion bypass sewers
and minor demolition and concrete work for removal of existing flumes. Work associated with Interceptor
Chamber 1-6 involves removal of a horizontal bulkhead. Work at drop shafts DS-M27, DS-M28, DS-M29,
DS-M30, DS-M32, DS-M41, DS-M45, DS-M48, DS-M60 & CS-4 includes the addition of louvers and
grating modifications, and performance of other work as specified in the Contract Documents and as shown on
the Plans.

Modifications at contro! structures CDS-C1 and CDS-45 are necessary in order to prevent the occurrences of
combined sewer overflows at these sensitive outfalls. Work at drop shafts DS-M27, DS-M28, DS-M29, DS-
M30, DS-M32, DS-M41, DS-M45, DS-M48, DS-M60 & CS-4 includes the addition of louvers are for the
purpose of odor control.

Planning



